

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CHADWICK WILLACY,

Case No. SC05-189

Appellant,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

\_\_\_\_\_ /

ON APPEAL FROM THE EIGHTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT  
IN AND FOR BREVARD COUNTY, STATE OF FLORIDA

ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE

CHARLES J. CRIST, JR.  
ATTORNEY GENERAL

BARBARA C. DAVIS  
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL  
Fla. Bar #410519  
444 Seabreeze Blvd. 5th FL  
Daytona Beach, FL 32118  
(386) 238-4990  
Fax # (386) 226-0457  
COUNSEL FOR APPELLEE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS . . . . . i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES . . . . . ii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS . . . . . 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT . . . . . 37

**ARGUMENT**

I. THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN DENYING AN EVIDENTIARY HEARING ON CLAIMS IV, VI, AND XV. . . . . 40

II. COUNSEL WAS NOT INEFFECTIVE BECAUSE HE DID NOT PURSUE AN "INDEPENDENT ACT" DEFENSE . . . . . 48

III. COUNSEL WAS NOT INEFFECTIVE FOR FAILING TO DISQUALIFY JUDGE YAWN AT THE *SPENCER* HEARING BECAUSE HE BELIEVED THE SENTENCING ORDER WAS PREPARED BEFORE THE HEARING. . . . . 59

IV. PENALTY PHASE COUNSEL WAS NOT INEFFECTIVE IN THE INVESTIGATION AND PRESENTATION OF MITIGATING EVIDENCE. . . . . 63

V. THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR IN DENYING A CLAIM BASED ON JUROR CLARK; THIS ISSUE IS PROCEDURALLY BARRED. . . . . 85

VI. THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR BY NOT APPLYING *LOWREY V. STATE* RETROACTIVELY; THIS ISSUE IS PROCEDURALLY BARRED. . . . . 87

VII. THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN DENYING THE MOTION FOR DNA TESTING. . . . . 89

CONCLUSION. . . . . 94

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE . . . . . 94

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE . . . . . 94

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES  
CASES**

*Armstrong v. State*,  
642 So. 2d 730 (Fla.1994) ..... 64

*Asay v. State*,  
769 So. 2d 974 (Fla. 2000) ..... 83

*Banks v. State*,  
842 So. 2d 788 (Fla. 2003) ..... 73, 79

*Barfield v. State*,  
762 So. 2d 564 (Fla. 5th DCA 2000)..... 58

*Breedlove v. State*,  
692 So. 2d 874 (Fla. 1997) ..... 74, 77

*Bruno v. State*,  
807 So. 2d 55 (Fla. 2001) ..... 88

*Bryan v. Dugger*,  
641 So. 2d 61 (Fla. 1994) ..... 73, 78

*Buford v. State*,  
492 So. 2d 355 (Fla. 1986) ..... 78

*Card v. Dugger*,  
911 F.2d 1494 (11th Cir.1990) ..... 84

*Carroll v. State*,  
815 So. 2d 601 (Fla. 2002) ..... 84

*Chandler v. Crosby*,  
30 Fla. L. Weekly S661 (Fla. Oct.6, 2005) ..... 88

*Columbo v. Puig*,  
745 So. 2d 1106 (Fla. 3d DCA 1999)..... 41

*Cooper v. State*,  
856 So. 2d 969 (Fla. 2003) ..... 84

*Davis v. Singletary*,  
119 F.3d 1471 (11th Cir. 1997)..... 83

*Davis v. State*,  
848 So. 2d 418 (Fla. 2d DCA 2003)..... 47

<i>Dell v. State,</i> 661 So. 2d 1305 (Fla. 3d DCA 1995).....	58
<i>Enmund v. Florida,</i> 458 U.S. 782 (1982) .....	4, 17
<i>Freeman v. State,</i> 858 So. 2d 319 (Fla. 2003) .....	59
<i>Gaskin v. State,</i> 822 So. 2d 1243 (Fla. 2002) .....	84
<i>Gonsalves v. State,</i> 830 So. 2d 265 (Fla 2d DCA 2002).....	47
<i>Groover v. State,</i> 489 So. 2d 15 (Fla. 1986) .....	81
<i>Haliburton v. Singletary,</i> 691 So. 2d 466 (Fla. 1997) .....	73
<i>Henry v. State,</i> 862 So. 2d 679 (Fla. 2003) .....	81
<i>Hitchcock v. State,</i> 866 So. 2d 23 (Fla. 2004) .....	91, 92
<i>Jones v. State,</i> 528 So. 2d 1171 (Fla. 1988) .....	77
<i>Jones v. State,</i> 732 So. 2d 313 (Fla. 1999) .....	83
<i>Linkletter v. Walker,</i> 381 U.S. 618 (1965) .....	89
<i>Lowrey v. State,</i> 705 So. 2d 1367 (Fla. 1998) .....	39, 87, 88, 89
<i>MacKenzie v. Super Kids Bargain Store, Inc.,</i> 565 So. 2d 1332 (Fla. 1990) .....	63, 64
<i>Medina v. State,</i> 573 So. 2d 293 (Fla.1990) .....	64, 77, 86
<i>Melendez v. State,</i> 612 So. 2d 1366 (Fla. 1992) .....	78

<i>Occhicone v. State</i> , 768 So. 2d 1037 (Fla. 2000) .....	50, 55, 73, 84
<i>Pace v. State</i> , 854 So. 2d 167 (Fla. 2003) .....	78
<i>Pena v. State</i> , 829 So. 2d 289 (Fla. 2d DCA 2002).....	47
<i>Pittman v. State</i> , 841 So. 2d 690 (Fla. 2d DCA 2003).....	58
<i>Ray v. State</i> , 755 So. 2d 604 (Fla. 2000) .....	58
<i>Reed v. State</i> , 875 So. 2d 415 (Fla. 2003) .....	73, 79
<i>Rivera v. State</i> , 859 So. 2d 495 (Fla. 2003) .....	85
<i>Rose v. State</i> , 617 So. 2d 291 (Fla. 1993) .....	73, 79, 83
<i>Rutherford v. State</i> , 727 So. 2d 216 (Fla. 1998) .....	78
<i>Spencer v. State</i> , 615 So. 2d 688 (Fla.1993) .....	passim
<i>State v. Bolender</i> , 503 So. 2d 1247 (Fla.1987) .....	78
<i>State v. Riechmann</i> , 777 So. 2d 342 (Fla. 2000) .....	64
<i>Stovall v. Denno</i> , 388 U.S. 293, 18 L. Ed. 2d 1199, 87 S. Ct. 1967 (1967) .....	89
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984) .....	passim
<i>Sweet v. State</i> , 810 So. 2d 854 (Fla. 2002) .....	57, 59, 80

<i>Walker v. State</i> , 457 So. 2d 1136 (1st DCA 1984).....	90
<i>Waters v. Thomas</i> , 46 F.3d 1506 (11th Cir. 1995) .....	78
<i>Willacy v. Florida</i> , 522 U.S. 970 (1997) .....	3
<i>Willacy v. State</i> , 640 So. 2d 1079 (Fla. 1994) .....	1, 34, 44, 46, 86
<i>Willacy v. State</i> , 696 So. 2d 693 (Fla. 1997) .....	3, 31, 61
<i>Wilson v. Wainwright</i> , 474 So. 2d 1162 (Fla. 1985) .....	78
<i>Windom v. State</i> , 29 Fla. L. Weekly S191 (Fla. May 6, 2004).....	74
<i>Windom v. State</i> , 886 So. 2d 915 (Fla. 2004) .....	77, 79
<i>Witt v. State</i> , 387 So. 2d 922 (Fla. 1980) .....	89

**MISCELLANEOUS**

<i>Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.853</i> .....	90, 91
<i>Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.853(b)</i> .....	91
<i>Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.853(f)</i> .....	90
<i>Rules of Professional Conduct, Rule 4-3.7</i> .....	41
